

No. _____

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM 2020

SAMUEL EARL SMITH

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LAW OFFICE OF STAN SCHWIEGER
600 Austin Avenue, Suite 12
Waco, Texas 76701
(254) 752-5678
(254) 752-7792 — Facsimile
State Bar No. 17880500
E-mail: wacocrimatty@yahoo.com

ATTORNEY OF RECORD AND ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

May 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Basis of Jurisdiction	vi
Statutes Involved	vii
Statement of the Case	vii
Argument for Granting the Writ	1
A. Grounds for Granting the Writ.....	1
B. Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	1
Prayer	9
Appendix	
Opinion and Judgment of the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals.....	A-2
Judgment of the United States--	
District Court for the Western District of Texas, Waco Division	A-4
Statutes Involved.....	A-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gall v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	8
<i>Kaley v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 320 (2014)	7
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 54 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1995)	3
<i>United States v. Billingsley,</i> 115 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>United States v. Bjorkman,</i> 270 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Collins,</i> 877 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>United States v. Mankiewicz,</i> 122 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1997)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Mays,</i> 902 F.2d 1501 (10th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. McGregor,</i> 11 F.3d 1133 (2d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Mir,</i> 919 F.2d 940 (5th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 85 F.3d 800 (1st Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Ornelas-Yanez,</i> 77 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D.N.M. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Schultz,</i> 14 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	7

<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 840 F. App'x 782, 784 (5th Cir. 2021).....	x,1, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Tagore,</i> 158 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Talladino,</i> 38 F.3d 1255 (1st Cir.1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Weidner,</i> 703 F. Supp. 1350 (N.D. Ind. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 885 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1989)	7

FEDERAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	1
------------------------	---

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

USSG § 3B1.1 cmt. (n.2)	3, 5
-------------------------------	------

MISCELLANEOUS

Joseph L. Barloon, An Economic Analysis of Group Crime and the Federal Sentencing Guidelines, 84 Geo. L.J. 2261, 2276 (1996)	6
